

No. 02-271

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE AGENT ORANGE PRODUCT LIABILITY LITIGATION

DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY, MONSANTO COMPANY, *et al.*
Petitioners,

v.

DANIEL RAYMOND STEPHENSON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Date: December 19, 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. A CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT APPROVED FOLLOWING CAREFUL CONSIDERATION OF ADEQUACY OF REPRESENTATION OF ALL CLASS MEMBERS PRECLUDES RELITIGATION OF THE ADEQUACY ISSUE	7
A. Absent Class Members Receive All the Process They Are Due When the Certi- fying Court Examines Whether Their Interests Are Adequately Represented	8
B. <i>Amchem</i> and <i>Ortiz</i> Do Not Purport to Confer Any Right to Collaterally Attack Class Action Judgments Based on Inadequacy of Representation	16

	Page
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS UNFAIR TO DEFENDANTS AND WILL UNNECESSARILY DISCOURAGE THE SETTLEMENT OF CLASS ACTIONS	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	5, 6, 16, 17
<i>American Surety Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932)	10
<i>Davis v. Davis</i> , 305 U.S. 32 (1932)	10
<i>Durfee v. Duke</i> , 375 U.S. 106 (1963)	10
<i>Epstein v. MCA, Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 641 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1004 (1999)	1
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 21 (1940)	5, 13, 14, 15
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 1004 (1988)	3, 18
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 487 U.S. 1234 (1988)	4
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 996 F.2d 1425 (2d Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1140 (1994)	4, 12, 13, 15
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996)	1, 11
<i>Matter of Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 867 (1995)	19
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	9

	Page
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	5, 6, 16, 17
<i>Phillips Petroleum v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	7, 8-9, 20
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	14, 15
<i>Treinius v. Sunshine Mining Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 66 (1939)	10
<i>Underwriters Nat'l Assurance Co. v. North Carolina Life and Accidental Health Ins. Gty. Ass'n</i> , 455 U.S. 691 (1982)	10

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., amend v., Due Process Clause	<i>passim</i>
Full Faith and Credit Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1738	11
